determining net revenues from clinical services. Accordingly, the Company reports estimated uncollectible balances
associated with patient responsibility as a reduction of the transaction price and therefore as a reduction in net
revenues, when historically these amounts were classified and separately reported as a provision for uncollectible
accounts receivable. The adoption of this standard has no impact on revenues reported for life sciences products. The
adoption of this new accounting standard resulted in increased disclosure, including qualitative and quantitative
disclosures about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with
customers. For further details, see Note 3. The impact of the adoption of the standard on consolidated operations and
cash flows is presented in the table below:

8

Edgar Filing: ENZO BIOCHEM INC - Form 10-Q

12

Adoption of the standard impacted the Company’s reported results for the three months ended October 31, 2017 as
follows:

As Previously
Reported

Adjustment for New
Accounting Standard on Revenue
Recognition

Reclassification
of

Residual

As
Restated

Consolidated Statements of
Operations:
Total Revenues $27,676 $(800) — $26,876
Provision for uncollectible accounts
receivable 814 (800) $(14) —

Selling, general and administrative
expenses 10,891 — 14 10,905

Net loss (640) — — $(640)

Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows:
Provision for uncollectible accounts
receivable 814 (814) — —

Changes in operating assets and
liabilities: Accounts receivable  (101) 814 — 713

Balance, July 31, 2018
Consolidated balance sheet:
Accounts receivable 15,815 (2,523) — 13,292
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts2,668 (2,523) — 145
Accounts receivable, net of allowance
for doubtful accounts 13,147 — —  13,147

On August 1, 2018, the Company adopted a new accounting standard issued by FASB which provides guidance about
which changes to the terms or conditions of a share-based payment award require an entity to apply modification
accounting in Topic 718. Adoption of this standard requires amendments in the update applied prospectively to an
award modified on or after the adoption date. For the foreseeable future, any excess income tax benefits or
deficiencies from stock-based compensation, which would be recognized as discrete items within income tax expense